corresponding increase in the interest earnings on these assets. Any such interest rate index mismatch could adversely
affect our profitability, which may negatively impact distributions to our stockholders. To mitigate interest rate
mismatches, we utilize the hedging strategies discussed above.

Our analysis of risks is based on our Manager's experience, estimates, models and assumptions. These analyses rely
on models that utilize estimates of fair value and interest rate sensitivity. Actual economic conditions or
implementation of decisions by our Manager may produce results that differ significantly from the estimates and
assumptions used in our models.

We use a variety of recognized industry models, as well as proprietary models, to perform sensitivity analyses, which
are derived from primary assumptions for prepayment rates, discount rates and credit losses. The primary assumption
used in this model is implied market volatility of interest rates. The information presented in the following interest
sensitivity tables projects the potential impact of sudden parallel changes in interest rates on our financial results and
financial condition over the next 12 months, based on our interest sensitive financial instruments at September 30,
2015.

September 30, 2015

Change in Interest
Rates

Percentage Change in
Projected Net Interest
Income(1)

Percentage Change in
Projected Portfolio
Value(2)

+1.00  % -19.52 % 0.05 %
+0.50  % -9.76 % 0.08  %
-0.50 % 10.55 % -0.09  %
-1.00 % 19.77 % 0.09  %

(1)

Edgar Filing: Five Oaks Investment Corp. - Form 10-Q

136

Includes underlying interest income and interest expense associated with our net investment in the 2011-K13 and
2012-KF01 Trusts.

(2)Agency RMBS and Multi-Family MBS only. Includes the fair value of our net investment in the FREMF2011-K13 and 2012-KF01Trusts.

The interest rate sensitivity table quantifies the potential changes in net interest income and portfolio value, which
includes the value of swaps and our other derivatives, should interest rates immediately change. The interest rate
sensitivity table presents the estimated impact of interest rates instantaneously rising 50 and 100 basis points and